# CH \$440.00 8705654

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM488941

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Otis McAllister, Inc.		08/30/2018	Corporation:

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Comerica Bank	
Street Address:	39200 Six Mile Rd.	
City:	Livonia	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48152	
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: TEXAS	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87056549	SIERRA NATURES BEST SINCE 1920
Serial Number:	87814468	#WHATSGOODINMYLIFE
Serial Number:	87799845	THE GOOD JUICE
Serial Number:	87369500	GIARDINETTO
Serial Number:	87133660	MIMI C'EST CHIC
Registration Number:	5402363	MERARI
Serial Number:	87588444	THE GOOD SANGRIA
Serial Number:	87588148	THE GOOD VINEGAR
Serial Number:	86693852	ECOMARE
Serial Number:	86708323	LA SIRENA SINCE 1918
Registration Number:	4670062	MT DIABLO
Serial Number:	85775173	LA SIRENA
Registration Number:	4137950	RISO ANGELITA
Registration Number:	3912411	VILLAGE HARVEST
Registration Number:	4396991	EL FARO
Registration Number:	4532209	AKIYAMA
Registration Number:	4499755	AKIYAMA

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

TRADEMARK REEL: 006430 FRAME: 0508

900465133

**Fax Number:** 3134968453

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3134967912

**Email:** berger@millercanfield.com

Correspondent Name: Kimberly A. Berger

Address Line 1:150 W. Jefferson, Ste. 2500Address Line 4:Detroit, MICHIGAN 48226

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 125055-00909

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kimberly A. Berger

SIGNATURE: /Kimberly A. Berger/

**DATE SIGNED:** 09/06/2018

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=OtisSA#page1.tif

source=OtisSA#page2.tif

source=OtisSA#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006430 FRAME: 0509

### **GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS**

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which is acknowledged, OTIS MCALLISTER, INC. a California corporation ("Grantor"), grants to COMERICA BANK, a Texas banking association (in such capacity, "Bank"), a security interest and all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following whether existing now or later or on which Grantor now has or later acquires an interest, and wherever the same may be located ("Trademark Collateral"):

- 1. All rights, title and interest (including rights acquired pursuant to a license or otherwise, but only to the extent permitted by the agreements governing such license or other use and without resulting in the abandonment, invalidation or unenforceability of any right, title or interest of Grantor therein) in and to the following trademarks (collectively, the "Trademarks") described on Exhibit "A".
- 2. All Proceeds, products, rents and profits of or from any and all the foregoing Trademark Collateral and, to the extent not otherwise included, all payments under insurance (whether or not Bank is the loss payee), or any indemnity, warranty or guaranty, payable by reason of loss or damage to or otherwise in respect of any of the foregoing Trademark Collateral. For these purposes, the term "Proceeds" includes whatever is received or receivable when any Trademark Collateral or other proceeds are sold, exchanged, collected or otherwise disposed of, whether such disposition is voluntary or involuntary.

Grantor has granted the security interest under this instrument pursuant to the terms of an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated January 3, 2011, as amended from time to time ("Security Agreement") made by Grantor to Bank for the purposes of security as provided in the Security Agreement. Grantor acknowledges and affirms that the rights, privileges and remedies of Bank with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral granted in this instrument are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated in this instrument by this reference.

[end of grant; signature page follows]

31919028.2\125055-00909

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006430 FRAME: 0510

Grantor has executed and delivered this Grant of Security Interest in Trademark as of August 30, 2018.

GRANTOR:

Address of Grantor:

Otis McAllister, Inc. a California corporation

Otis McAllister, Inc. 300 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 400 Oakland, California 94612

Royce Nicolaisen

Its: Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

 $[Signature\ Page-Grant\ of\ Security\ Interest\ in\ Trademarks]$ 

# EXHIBIT A TO GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

# U.S. Trademarks

Registrant	Trademark	Serial/Reg. No.
Otis McAllister, Inc.	Village Harvest	85005165
Otis McAllister, Inc.	Village Harvest	3292301
Otis McAllister, Inc.	Super Elephant	3340997
Otis McAllister, Inc.	Golden Pacific	3012216
Otis McAllister, Inc.	Sierra	77889981
Otis McAllister, Inc.	MT Diablo	1705223
Otis McAllister, Inc.	Golden Sun	1813886
Otis McAllister, Inc.	Flor de California	0568557
Otis McAllister, Inc.	La Sirena	77024318
Otis McAllister, Inc.	SIERRA NATURES BEST	87056549
	SINCE 1920	
Otis McAllister, Inc.	#WHATSGOODINMYLIFE	87814468
Otis McAllister, Inc.	THE GOOD JUICE	87799845
Otis McAllister, Inc.	GIARDINETTO	87369500
Otis McAllister, Inc.	MIMI C'EST CHIC	87133660
Otis McAllister, Inc.	MERARI	5402363
Otis McAllister, Inc.	THE GOOD SANGRIA	87588444
Otis McAllister, Inc.	THE GOOD VINEGAR	87588148
Otis McAllister, Inc.	ECOMARE	86693852
Otis McAllister, Inc.	LA SIRENA SINCE 1918	86708323
Otis McAllister, Inc.	MT DIABLO	4670062
Otis McAllister, Inc.	LA SIRENA	85775173
Otis McAllister, Inc.	RISO ANGELITA	4137950
Otis McAllister, Inc.	VILLAGE HARVEST	3912411
Otis McAllister, Inc.	EL FARO	4396991
Otis McAllister, Inc.	AKIYAMA	4532209
Otis McAllister, Inc.	AKIYAMA	4499755
Otis McAllister, Inc.	LA SIRENA	3710545
Otis McAllister, Inc.	SUPER LUCKY ELEPHANT	3867033
Otis McAllister, Inc.	SUPER LUCKY ELEPHANT	3867032
	Design	
Otis McAllister, Inc.	HIMALAYAN PRIDE	3435769
Otis McAllister, Inc.	LA SIRENA	0816209
Otis McAllister, Inc.	PICA PICA	0772456

31919028.2\125055-00909

**RECORDED: 09/06/2018** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006430 FRAME: 0512

-3-